





Islamic Republic of Iran

The President

Iranian Cultural Heritage, Handicrafts and Tourism Organization (ICHHTO)

In the Name of the Almighty God

In compliance with Article 12 to the International Convention on the Safeguarding of the Intangible Cultural Heritage, and referring to the Rule of Islamic Republic of Iran's Joining the mentioned Convention, approved in 2005, at the Iranian Islamic Consultative Assembly, as well as Articles 2 and 3 of the Rules of Procedures thereof, approved by the Iranian Board of Ministers, on 25/01/2009, also, in reference to the proposal by the Director General to the Directorate for Inscription of Cultural Properties, the Intangible Cultural Heritage Element titled

"QĀLIŠUYĀN RITUALS OF MAŠHAD-E ARDEHĀL"

Is, hereby, inscribed on this date of 25/05/2010, as No. 00150, on the Iranian National List of the Intangible Cultural Heritage, with the following as its specifications:

- Domain of the Intangible Cultural Heritage Element: Provincial-Kāšān

- Historical Background of the Intangible Cultural Heritage Element: Islamic Period

Hoseynali Vakil

Director General Directorate for Inscription of Cultural Properties Masoud Alavian Sadr

Deputy for Preservation, Revitalization, and Inscription of **Cultural Properties**

 $(\bar{\mathbb{U}})$ رباست جمهوري سازمان مسرامث فرسکی، صابیع دستی و کر دسگری «تسميه تعالى» ار اجرای مادد ۲۶ کنوانسون مین الللی حفظ مس<u>را</u>ث فرم کمی ناملموس و قانون ایجاق جمهوری اسلامی ایران به كنوانسون فوق مصوب سال ١٣٨٤ محبس شوراس اسلامی ومواد ٢و٣٦ من نامه اجرابی قانون مذکر رصوب مورخ ۸۷/۱۱/۳ سیئت مخترم وزیران وبنا به پیشهاد مدیر کل مخترم دفتر ثبت آثار مو منوع فرمنگی املموس ((مراسلم قالی شویان مشهد ارد نال)) ماشخصات فرل: كسترد موصوع فرسكي ناملموس: اسآني - كاسان قدست مسرات فرمهمي ناملموس: اسلامي به شاره ۱۵۰ مورخ ۲۰۰۵/۱۳۸۹ در فهرست عادی مسراث ناملموس ثبت کردید. المنينكي وكيل معود علویان صدر معاون حفظ واحماء ومت آمار المرم في وقسم سية الم

١Ū ربامت جموري سانیان میراث فریخی، مذلع دی و کردشکری «بسمه تعالى» دراجرای ماده ۱۳ کنوانسون مین اللگی حفظ میراث فرمنگی ناملموس و قانون الحاق جمهوری اسلامی ایران به كنوانسيون فوق مصوب سال ١٣٨٤ محبس شوراي اسلامي ومواد ٢٥٣ آمين نامه اجرابي قانون مذکور مصوب مورخ ۸۷/۱۱/٦ بینت مخترم وزیران وبنا به پینهاد مدیر کل محترم دفتر ثبت آثار موضوع فرسکی ناملموس ((مراسم قابی شویان مشهدارد مال)) بالمثحفيات ذيل: كسترد موصوع فرسكي ناملموس: اسآني - كاشان قدمت مسراث فرمنکی ناملموس: اسلامی به شماره ۱۵۰ مورخ ۱۳۸۹/۰۳/۰۵ در فهرست عادی میراث ناملموس ثبت کردید. حسينعلى وكمل معود علومان صدر معادن سفط واحاء ومب آثار مدركل دفتر ثبت آثار